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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

INTRODUCTORY REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BUDGET PAPERS ON 
REVENUE BUDGET 

 
1. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report introduces the full package of papers included in the budget pack in relation 
to the revenue budget. The following papers and their purpose are included in the 
budget pack in relation to the revenue budget. 
 

1.2 Revenue Budget Overview – Summarises the overall revenue budget position covering 
funding, expenditure and savings.  It also sets out the assumptions and proposals 
around non-pay inflation and the cost and demand pressures for inclusion in the 
revenue budget.  The main change to the budget overview for 2014-15 is the reduction 
in grant funding of £2.557m due to updating the finance settlement indicators rather 
than the flat cash approach.  There are further funding adjustments of £1.244m relating 
to Children and Young Persons (Scotland) Act, transfer of the A83, Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme Administration, Self-Directed Support as well as a number of small 
funding changes.  There are adjustments to the base budget of £1.209m, employee 
cost changes which give a net increase of £0.902m, reduction of £0.857m within 
inflation an additional £1.445m cost and demand pressures and a reduction to fees and 
charges income of £0.055m.  The overall impact is a projected surplus for 2015-16 of 
£0.154m. 
 

1.3 Revenue Budget Fees and Charges – Sets out proposals for increases in fees and 
charges and the resulting impact on income included in the revenue budget.  In general 
it is proposed to increase fees and charges by 3% for 2015-16.  This is consistent with 
the two year budget agreed in February 2014 which assumed a 3% increase for 2014-
15 and 2015-16.  The proposed inflationary increase to fees and charges results in 
£0.308m of increased income. 
 

1.4 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - this report provides a summary of the current 
revenue budget monitoring position to ensure net expenditure is contained within 
budget.  It provides corporate and departmental information with comparisons on a 
forecast outturn and a year to date basis.  The projected year end outturn at 31 
December 2014 is an overall underspend of £0.202m.  There are overspends in respect 
of adult care, leisure central repairs,  refuse collection and coastal protection works, 
shortfall in car parking income, unrecoverable costs for dangerous buildings and 
additional holiday pay costs.  These overspends are offset by savings within school and 
public transport, a significant saving in respect of utility costs, an underspend within 
early years and over recovery of vacancy savings.   
 

1.5 Financial Risks Analysis – Sets out the risks identified as part of preparing the revenue 
budget, makes an assessment of the potential financial impact of these and 
recommends that Members consider the level of any additional provision that should be 
included as part of the revenue budget.  Whilst a total of 59 financial risk areas have 



been identified only 11 are classed as likely with a potential impact of £2.761m. These 
will continue to be monitored throughout the year and action taken to mitigate or 
manage these risks. 
  

1.6 Reserves and Balances – Summarises reserves and balances, sets out an analysis of 
risk around the adequacy of reserves and balances and proposes a level of 
contingency to be held in the General Fund Reserve.  The Council has usable reserves 
of £48.526m.  Most of these are earmarked for specific purposes.  There is currently an 
estimated surplus over contingency of £9.811m and this is being directed towards the 
delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To approve the revenue budget for 2015-16 as set out in the revenue budget overview 
as at 31 December 2014.  
 

2.2 To approve the proposals for fees and charges and resulting increase in income as set 
out in the report on fees and charges. 
 

2.3 To note the revenue budget monitoring position as at 31 December 2014.   
 

2.4 To note the financial risks analysis and consider the provision of any contingency in the 
revenue budget. 
 

2.5 To approve the contingency level for the General Fund Reserve at a level of 1.5% 
equivalent to £3.658m and note the report on reserves and balances. 

 
2.6 To approve the revenue estimates for 2015-16 and that consequently the local tax 

requirement estimated at £40.900m is funded from Council Tax. 
 

2.7 To approve the following rates and charges for the year: 
 

 Council Tax to be paid in respect of a chargeable dwelling in Band “D” of £1178 
(representing no change) 

 Council Tax to be paid in respect of a chargeable dwelling in each of the other 
valuation bands in accordance with Section 74(1) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (accordingly representing no change) 

 Business Rates as determined by Scottish Ministers 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy – Outlines the proposed revenue budget for 2015-16. 
 

3.2 Financial -  Outlines the proposed revenue budget for 2015-16. 
 

3.3 Legal -  None. 
 

3.4 HR -  Individual savings may have human resource implications and 
these would have been discussed with the Trade Unions. 
 



3.5 Equalities -  Individual savings may have equality implications and equality 
impact assessments will be carried out where required. 
 

3.6 Risk -  Details of financial risks are included within the report.  
 

3.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 

 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 01546-
604220 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
27 January 2015 
 



 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

REVENUE BUDGET OVERVIEW 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Council set a two year budget in February 2014 which set the budget 

for 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The main purpose of this report is to provide 
Members with an update on any changes to the budget assumptions used 
when preparing the 2015-16 budget and an assessment of the impact. 
 

1.2 The most significant change to the assumptions is in relation to the local 
government funding.  The updating of the indicators for 2015-16 results in 
£2.557m less in local government funding.  The overall change to the 
funding amounts to a decrease of £1.313m as outlined in section 3.1.1. 
  

1.3 There are a number of changes to the base budget, some of which are 
matched by an increase or decrease to the funding.  The base 
adjustments that affect the overall position are in respect of a payment to 
Atlantis Leisure, the reduction in the Education Management restructure 
savings, an increase in the estimate for pre-school hours (600 hours), a 
reduction to the Joint Valuation Board payment and a decrease to the 
budget provision for utility costs.  
     

1.4 There are three additional pressures within employee costs in relation to 
Holiday Pay (£0.300m), Disturbance Payments (£0.100m) and Teachers 
Pension Increase (£0.447m).  After reviewing and updating the budget to 
reflect the latest pupil census and also current staffing establishment, 
there is a reduction to the employee base of £0.398m offset by an 
increased cost of pay increments of £0.403m.  
 

1.5 Inflation has been reviewed and overall there is a reduction of £0.857m on 
previously estimated assumptions.  The changes are summarised below: 

 Landfill tax reduced from 10% to 3.25% -£0.171  

 Waste PPP contract increased to 2.7% +£0.044 

 Reduction for utilities -£0.501m 

 Reduction in School and Public Transport fuel cost movements -
£0.359m 

 Increase to NPDO contract utility cost +£0.167m 

 Adjustment due to change in base -£0.037m. 
   

1.6 There are a number of new cost and demand pressures included which 
total £1.445m.  Kintyre Recycling and Fyne Futures £0.066m, Car Parking 
Income and DPE £0.390m, Public Analyst Services £0.060m, Shortfall in 
Commercial Refuse Income £0.114, Scottish Welfare Fund Administration 
£0.049m, Leisure Repairs and Maintenance £0.100m, IT Maintenance 
Costs £0.041m, Events and Festivals £0.077m, Festive Lights £0.100m 



and Winter Maintenance £0.500m.  These are partly offset by a reduction 
to Housing Benefit Admin Grant cost pressure previously agreed of 
£0.052m. 
 

1.7 The fees and charges inflationary increase has been updated to reflect the 
revised base budget and this results in a reduction of £0.055m to the 
previously anticipated inflationary increase.   
 

1.8 The 2015-16 budget estimated in February 2014 gave rise to a surplus of 
£4.121m.  After reflecting the changes as at the end of December, the 
position still remains in surplus at £0.154m.   

 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

REVENUE BUDGET OVERVIEW 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 The Council set a two year budget in February 2014 which set the budget 

for 2014-15 and 2015-16.  Regular reports have been submitted to the 
Policy and Resources Committee throughout 2014-15 providing an update 
on any changes to the budget assumptions used when preparing the 
2015-16 budget and an assessment of the impact. 
 

2.2 This revenue budget outlook report reflects projections as at the end of 
December 2014.     
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Funding 
 

3.1.1 Finance Settlement 
 

3.1.1.1 The finance settlement for 2015-16 was announced on 11 December 
2014.  There are some small changes to the previous estimates, however, 
in the main the finance settlement is in line with our expectations and does 
not change the assumptions on which the Council was basing its budget 
approach.   It should be noted that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
funding has not been confirmed for 2015-16. 
 

3.1.1.2 The updating of the indicators results in £2.557m less in local government 
funding from the flat cash basis used previously. 
 

3.1.1.3 The revenue funding in respect of the delivery of free school meals to 
children in primary 1 to 3 was confirmed by the Scottish Government by 
letter on 17 July 2014.  The funding for 2015-16 for Argyll and Bute is 
£863,000. 
 

3.1.1.4 When the budget was agreed in February 2014, an estimate of funding in 
respect of the increase in pre-school hours from 475 hours to 600 hours 
as a result of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act was included 
for 2015-16.  The funding estimated was £1.351m.  The Scottish 
Government have now advised that the funding for Argyll and Bute will be 
£1,265,505.    
 

3.1.1.5 The Scottish Government have also advised of an additional allocation of 
£465,957 in respect of early year places for 2 year olds from workless 
households. 



 
3.1.1.6 The trunking of 51km of the A83 between Kennacraig and Campbeltown 

took place early August 2014 and the responsibility for the management 
and maintenance of this stretch of road transferred from Argyll and Bute 
Council to Transport Scotland.  As a result, the funding will be reduced, 
the reduction for 2015-16 amounts to £281,000.  There is a corresponding 
base budget reduction.   
 

3.1.1.7 Additional funding of £94,000 has been received to support the 
administration of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  The funding 
received is being used to reduce cost pressure as a result of the eventual 
removal of the Housing Benefit Admin grant, both streams of funding 
support the team in place to handle the Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme caseload. 
 

3.1.1.8 The funding to support the implementation of self-directed support was 
originally for three years 2012-13 to 2014-15.  Additional funding of 
£87,000 has now been received for 2015-16.  
 

3.1.2 Council Tax 
 

3.1.2.1 A review of the Council tax funding was undertaken in November 2013 
and the Council tax base and the growth was amended for the budget 
agreed in February 2014.  This position has since been updated and the 
Council Tax base figure requires to be increased by a further £0.100m to 
reflect the updated expected level of income.  Included within the total 
estimate of Council Tax income is £0.500m which relates to the expected 
additional income from long term empty properties.  
 

3.1.3 Total Funding 
 

3.1.3.1 The total funding is summarised within the table below.  
 

 £000 
Scottish 

Government 

£000 
Council Tax 

£000 
Total 

Funding February 2014 204,798 40,800 245,598 

Updating of indicators -2,557  -2,557 

Free School Meals 863  863 

Change to funding for Pre-
School hours 

-85  -85 

Early Years – 2 year olds 
from workless households 

466  466 

A83 Trunking – reduction in 
funding 

-281  -281 

Updated funding October 
2014 

203,204 40,800 244,004 

CTRS Administration 94  94 

Self-Directed Support 87  87 

Other small settlement 100  100 



changes 

Increase to Council Tax 
Base 

 100 100 

Updated Funding 
December 2014 

203,485 40,900 244,385 

 

  
3.1.3.2 The Scottish Government Funding as advised on Finance Circular 9/2014 

issued on 11 December 2015 excludes the funding for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme.  A reconciliation between the Finance Circular and the 
funding used within the budget estimates is provided below.  
 

 £000 

Finance Circular 9/2014 Total 198,486 

Less: Ring-Fenced Grants -383 

Plus: Our estimate of Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme funding (as per budget pack 
February 2014) 

5,382 

Total Funding 203,485 

 
 

3.2 Base Budget 
 

3.2.1 The base budget for 2015-16 as noted in the February 2014 budget pack 
was £231.900m.  There were a number of changes agreed at the Council 
meeting in February 2014 which updates the base budget to £235,727.  
The changes are noted within the table below.  
 

 £000 

2015-16 Base Budget February 2014 231,900 

Revenue Budget Challenge -240 

Employee Costs Increases 1,501 

Non-Pay Inflation Increases 1,908 

Cost and Demand Pressures 3,469 

Fees and Charges -360 

Efficiency Savings -1,822 

Less one-off cost and demand pressures 
agreed for 2014-15 only 

-629 

Revised Base Budget 2015-16 235,727 

  
3.2.2 There are further changes to the base budget during 2015-16 and these 

are noted in the following paragraphs.  
 

3.2.3 Base adjustment in relation to a saving for Atlantis Leisure which was not 
agreed during 2013.  This base budget change should have been adjusted 
within 2014-15 but was omitted and thus will need to be absorbed within 
2014-15.   
 

3.2.4 Base adjustment in respect of the Education Management restructure 
savings reduction.  The anticipated saving was £190,000, however, the 
saving for the revised structure agreed by Council at its meeting on 23 



January 2014 was only £53,316.   
 

3.2.5 Base adjustment in respect of Valuation Joint Board – the requisition 
advised for 2015-16 is £26,579 less than already budgeted within 2015-
16.   
 

3.2.6 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.3, the Scottish Government has announced 
the revenue funding for the delivery of free school meals to children in 
primary 1 to 3.  The base budget requires to be increased in line with the 
funding increase.  
 

3.2.7 The increase in pre-school hours from 475 hours to 600 hours was 
previously estimated at a cost of £1.200m.  A more accurate figure has 
now been calculated based on the current uptake of the increased hours 
and the revised cost is £1.272m, an increase of £71,709. 
 

3.2.8 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.5, the Scottish Government has announced 
the revenue funding in respect of early year places for 2 year olds from 
workless households.  The base budget requires to be increased in line 
with the funding increase. 
 

3.2.9 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.6 the responsibility for the 51km of A83 
between Kennacraig and Campbeltown has transferred from Argyll and 
Bute Council to Transport Scotland.  The base budget requires to be 
reduced in line with the funding reduction.  
 

3.2.10 Additional funding has been included in the settlement to support the 
Administration of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme £94,000 and to 
support the implementation of self-directed support £87,000. 
 

3.2.11 It has been highlighted through the 2014-15 revenue budget monitoring 
process that there is an over-provision of budget for utility type costs 
across the Council, this is mainly as a result of lower than expected 
inflationary increases to costs.  A review has been carried out of the base 
budget provision required and as a result there is a requirement to reduce 
these budgets by £0.300m.   
 

3.2.12 The changes to the base budget are summarised in the table below.  
  

 £000 

Base Budget February 2014 231,900 

Changes agreed February 2014 4,456 

Remove Cost and Demand Pressures agreed 
for 2014-15 only 

-629 

Revised Base Budget 2015-16 235,727 

Atlantis Leisure  12 

Education Management Restructure 137 

Valuation Joint Board -27 

Free School Meals (matched by additional 
funding) 

863 



Pre-School Hours – change to base estimate 72 

Early Years – 2 year olds from workless 
households (covered by additional funding) 

452 

A83 Trunking Kennacraig to Campbeltown 
(matched by a reduction to funding) 

-281 

CTRS Administration (matched by additional 
funding) 

94 

Self-Directed Support (matched by additional 
funding) 

87 

Other small settlement changes (matched by 
additional funding) 

100 

Reduction to Utility Cost Budgets -300 

Updated Base Budget 2015-16 as at end of 
December 2014 

236,936 

 

  
 

3.2.13 A further summary by service is included within Appendix 1.   
 

3.3 Budget Challenge on Base Budget 
 

3.3.1 A budget challenge process was carried out as part of the 2014-15 budget 
process and this identified savings of £0.414m, of which £0.240m were 
removed from the budget and £0.174m were reinvested. 
 

3.3.2 A further budget challenge has been carried out over the last few months, 
specifically looking at more volatile budgets and those where budget re-
alignment is required.  It was not expected that this budget challenge 
would generate further savings but would provide reassurance that the 
budget was matched to current levels of expenditure.  As a result of this a 
base adjustment has been included to reduce utility cost budgets and a 
demand pressure has been included to increase the budget for Winter 
Maintenance.  
 

3.3.3 One other area that was subject to much scrutiny was Adult Care, this was 
necessary before the budget is transferred over to the Health and Social 
Care Partnership.  A number of budgets were re-aligned as a result of this 
scrutiny. 
 

3.3.4 A reconciliation between the 2013-14 actuals and the 2015-16 base 
budget has been carried out.  In order to give a “like for like” comparison, 
the 2013-14 actuals need to be adjusted for budget decisions agreed in 
February 2014, earmarked reserves spent during 2013-14 and earmarked 
grants and contributions carried forward at the end of 2013-14.   
 



£000 £000 Explanation of Figures

Deficit at end of 2013-14 2,097 As per Audited Accounts

Funding 2013-14 247,462 Revenue Support Grant and Council Tax

Expenditure 2013-14 249,559

Agreed Budgets Adjustments 2014-15:

Revenue Budget Challenge -240 Agreed in February 2014

Employee Cost Increases 1,501 Agreed in February 2014

Non-Pay Inflation 1,908 Agreed in February 2014

Cost and Demand Pressures 3,469 Agreed in February 2014

Fees and Charges -360 Agreed in February 2014

1% Efficiency Savings -1,822

4,456

-629

Remove One-off cost and demand pressures only 

agreed for 2014-15 that are included in the 

budget adjustments figure noted above.

Earmarked Reserves used during 2013-14 -9,314

Earmarked Reserves used during 2013-14 require 

to be deducted as they relate to one-off 

expenditure.

1,160

Grants and Contributions earmarked at the end of 

2013-14 require to be added on in order to net off 

the income and expenditure in relation to the 

grants and contributions.

Adjusted Expenditure 2013-14 245,232
Expenditure Adjusted in order to compare "like 

for like" to 2015-16 Base Budget

Base Budget 235,727 Base Budget for 2015-16

Reduction from 2013-14 to 

2015-16
9,505

Overall Reduction between expenditure in 2013-

14 and Base Budget 2015-16

Earmarked Grants and Contributions at end of 

2013-14

One-off Cost and Demand Pressures agreed for 

2014-15

 
 

3.3.5 There is an overall reduction between the adjusted 2013-14 actuals and 
the 2015-16 base budget of £9.505m.  A summary of the main variances 
are noted within the table below. 
 

Variance £m 

Reduction in Loan Charges due to Debt Fall Out 6,657 

Removal of Revenue Contribution to Capital 869 

Severance costs in 2013-14 with no budget in 2015-16 862 

Budget Contribution from Reserves within 2013-14 
(planned to spend more than funding) 

1,051 

Other Small Reductions 66 

Total 9,505 
 

  
 

3.4 Employee Costs 
 

3.4.1 Strategic Finance have undertaken an exercise to populate salary 
templates with the employee establishment and this has been confirmed 
with budget holders. 
 

3.4.2 After reviewing and updating the budget to reflect the latest pupil census 
and also current staffing establishment, the overall effect is a saving on 



the departmental base budget of £0.398m.  
 

3.4.3 The main contributing factors to this overall reduction are: 
 

 In Education there has been a decrease in teaching posts in 
schools through a combination of a drop in secondary school rolls, 
the removal of conservation from posts, turnover which has seen 
posts budgeted for a lower scale points and the mothballing of 
Ardchattan Primary School.   

 Partly offsetting this is an increase in superannuation costs over 
and above the impact of the pay award inflationary increase, this 
increase is likely to be in relation to pension auto-enrolment.  Since 
the staging date in May 2013 a total of 1,037 employees have ben 
auto-enrolled into the pension scheme and of these only 121 have 
opted out of the scheme, therefore to date 88% of employees auto-
enrolled have remained in the scheme.  It is likely that there will 
continue to be increases in superannuation contributions until 2017 
when all employees will be auto-enrolled into the scheme. 

 
3.4.4 The updated cost of assumptions in relation to the pay costs is noted in 

the table below: 
 

Employee Assumption Original 
Estimate 
February 

2014 
£000 

Updated 
Cost 

 
 

£000 

Increase/  
-Decrease 

 
 

£000 

Pay Award 2,112 2,057 -55 

Increments 528 919 391 

Increase in NI & SA as a result of 
net increase in pay awards and 
increments 

473 540 67 

Pensionable Pay 554 554 0 

Total   403 
 

  
3.4.5 The assumption in respect of the increase in pensionable pay as a result 

of changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) from 1 
April 2015 has not changed at this stage. 
 

3.4.6 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as 
a result of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling 
means that employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, 
including any overtime or other additional payments that are linked to their 
job, whilst they are on holiday.  The full year cost is estimated to 
approximately £350,000 and this is being implemented from October 
2014.   
   

3.4.7 The Council also have additional cost implications in respect of 
Disturbance Payments.   Staff had not been claiming the disturbance 
payments as set out in the Single Status Agreements.  The full year cost is 



approximately £100,000 and this has been included within the revised 
employee cost estimates.   
 

3.4.8 Scottish Government have advised that the Teachers Pension Scheme 
Employer Contributions will increase by 2.3% from September 2015. The 
monetary cost of this increase is £0.447m within 2015-16 (part year) rising 
to £0.774m in 2016-17 (full year).  
 

3.4.9 The changes to employee costs are summarised in the table below.  
  

 £000 

Cumulative Employee Costs changes agreed 
February 2014 

5,168 

Less Employee Costs Changes 2014-15 -1,501 

Employee Costs changes 2015-16 agreed 
February 2014 

3,667 

Adjustment to employee base as a result of 
staffing changes  

-398 

Updated Cost of Assumptions 403 

Holiday Pay 350 

Disturbance Payments 100 

Teacher’s Pension Employer Contributions 447 

Updated Employee Costs December 2014 4,569 
 

  
3.4.10 A further summary by service is included within Appendix 2. 

 
3.5 Non-Pay Inflation 

 
3.5.1 The position remains that only unavoidable/inescapable inflation has been 

included for 2015-16.  A recent review of inflation has been carried out and 
the following updated assumptions are noted: 
 

 Written confirmation has now been received from the Scottish 
Government in respect of landfill tax.  The charge per tonne will be 
increased from £80 per tonne to £82.60 per tonne with effect from 1 
April 2015, an increase of 3.25%.  This had previously been estimated 
at 10%.   

 The inflation in respect of the Waste PPP contract was insufficient and 
this has been increased to 2.7% which results in an increase of 
£0.044m. 

 Reduction in inflation for utilities due to falling prices and part forward 
purchase of 2015-16 supplies of electricity and gas.    

 Reduction in School and Public Transport fuel cost movements which 
results in no inflation being required.   

 Inflation increase to the NPDO budget which represents the overall 
increase required to accommodate the contract payments and utility 
cost increases.    

 All other inflationary increases have been updated based on the 
revised base budget and this has resulted in a reduction of £0.037m. 
 



3.5.2 The changes to non-pay inflation are summarised within the table below.  
  

 £000 

Cumulative non-pay inflation agreed February 
2014 

3,856 

Less non-pay inflation 2014-15 -1,908 

Non-pay inflation 2015-16 agreed February 
2014 

1,948 

Landfill tax – now 3.25% increase instead of 
10% 

-171 

Waste PPP Contract 44 

Reduction to Utilities -501 

Reduction to School and Public Transport -359 

Increase to NPDO 167 

Reduction due to updating base budget -37 

Updated Non-Pay Inflation increase 
December 2014 

1,091 

 

  
3.5.3 Further detail by inflation type and by service is included within Appendix 

3. 
 

3.6 Cost and Demand Pressures 
 

3.6.1 The cost and demand pressures have been reviewed during December 
2014 and the following changes are noted. 

 Cost Pressure:  Reduce previously agreed cost pressure in respect of 
Housing Benefits Admin Grant by: -£52,000 

 Cost Pressure:  Scottish Welfare Fund Administration:  +£49,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Cost for Public Analyst Services via Glasgow Scientific 
Services is in excess of budget: +£60,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Increased payments as per agreements with Kintyre 
Recycling Ltd and Fyne Futures: +£66,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Under recovery of car parking income and 
Decriminalised Parking Enforcement income (DPE) – this is based on 
current estimations following introduction of DPE: +£390,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Shortfall in commercial refuse income: +£114,000. 

 Demand Pressure:  Central Repairs and Maintenance on Leisure 
estate: +£100,000. 

 Demand Pressure:  Events and Festivals funding: +£77,000. 

 Demand Pressure:  Increase in IT Maintenance costs to support 
growth in IT servers and disk space: +£41,000 

 Demand Pressure: Festive Lights across the Council: +£100,000 

 Demand Pressure: Winter Maintenance budget increase: +£500,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.6.2 The changes to the cost and demand pressures are summarised in the 
table below: 
 

 Cost 
Pressures 

£000 

Demand 
Pressures 

£000 

Total 
 

£000 

Cumulative Cost and Demand 
Pressures Agreed February 2014 

1,272 3,888 5,160 

Less Cost and Demand Pressures 
2014-15 

-1,630 -1,839 -3,469 

Adjust for one-off Cost and Demand 
Pressures agreed for 2014-15 only – 
shown as base adjustment 

464 165 629 

Cost and Demand Pressures 2015-
16 agreed February 2014 

106 2,214 2,320 

Reduction to Housing Benefit Admin 
Grant cost pressure 

-52  -52 

Scottish Welfare Fund Administration 49  49 

Public Analyst Services 60  60 

Kintyre Recycling and Fyne Futures 66  66 

Car Parking Income and DPE 390  390 

Shortfall in Commercial Refuse 
Income 

114  114 

Leisure Repairs and Maintenance  100 100 

IT Maintenance Costs  41 41 

Events and Festivals  77 77 

Festive Lights  100 100 

Winter Maintenance  500 500 

Updated Cost and Demand 
Pressures December 2014 

733  3,032 3,765 

 

  
3.6.3 Further detail on all 2015-16 cost and demand pressures is included within 

Appendix 4. 
 

3.7 Fees and Charges 
 

3.7.1 The increase to fees and charges was set at 3% for 2015-16.  At this 
stage there is no recommended change to this assumption.  
 

3.7.2 Although there has been no change to the 3% inflationary assumption, the 
fees and charges inflationary increase has been updated to reflect the 
revised base budget and this results in a reduction of £0.055m to the 
previously anticipated inflationary increase.  
  

3.7.3 It should be noted that the Scottish Government have advised that the 
Town and Country Planning Amendment Regulations 2014 come into 
force on 1 November 2014 which results in a 5% increase on planning 
fees.  The increased income has not been reflected in the budget outlook 
as the service are using this increase towards their 1% savings target.  
 



3.7.4 The changes to inflation are summarised in the table below: 
 

 £000 

Cumulative fees and charges inflation agreed 
February 2014 

-723 

Less fees and charges inflation 2014-15 360 

Fees and charges inflation 2015-16 agreed 
February 2014 

-363 

Reduction due to updating base budget 55 

Updated fees and charges Inflation 
December 2014 

- 308 

 

  
3.7.5 A summary of fees and charges inflation per service is included within 

Appendix 5. 
 

3.8 1% Savings Target 
 

3.8.1 The Council agreed to set a 1% savings target for both 2014-15 and 2015-
16.  There is a separate report that is routinely submitted to the Policy and 
Resources Committee on progress towards achieving the savings target 
for 2014-15 and at this stage there is no recommended change to the 
target for 2015-16.  
  

3.9 Updated 2015-16 Budget 
 

3.9.1 The updated budget outlook for 2015-16 is noted in the table below. 
 

Financial Position 2015-16 
(Feb 2014) 

 
 

£000 

2015-16 
Changes 

 
 

£000 

2015-16 
Updated 
Estimate 

(Dec 2014) 
£000 

Adjusted Base Budget 235,727 1,209 236,936 

Employee Cost Increases 3,667 902 4,569 

Non-Pay Inflation 1,948 -857 1,091 

Cost and Demand 
Pressures 2,320 1,445 

 
3,765 

Fees and Charges -363 55 -308 

1% Savings Target -1,822 0 -1,822 

Total 241,477 2,754 244,231 

Funding 245,598 -1,213 244,385 

Funding Surplus / -Gap 4,121 -3,967 154 
 

  
3.10 Funding Requests 

 
3.10.1 Requests for funding have been received from a number of external 

organisations. These include Kilmartin House Museum, Auchindrain 
Museum, Dunoon Boxing Club and Kintyre Way.  At this stage not all of 
the information required to allow a full assessment of the requests is 



available. It is proposed to complete a detailed assessment of each of 
these requests in relation to the impact of the proposals, the financial 
deliverability and sustainability of the proposals, the financial capability of 
the promoters, governance issues and the risks /deliverability of the 
proposals.  These reports will be brought forward once all of the 
information necessary to complete such an analysis is available. This will 
then allow members to consider these proposals in the context of the 
Single Outcome Agreement, the financial commitment required and risk 
and deliverability. 
 

3.10.2 The Council provides funding for advice service to both Argyll and Bute 
Citizens Advice Bureau and Bute Advice Centre.  It is proposed to carry 
out a review of advice services in Argyll and Bute. This will build on work 
already carried out in terms of a baseline report by the Argyll and Bute 
Advisory Network.  In order to allow time for this work to be carried out and 
to agree and implement recommendations in a planned and structured 
manner, it is essential that existing providers are given certainty over 
funding for the next 3 years. To do this will require funding of £70,000 in 
total over the next 3 years and it is proposed to earmark this from the 
forecast underspend in 2014-15.  At this stage this has not been reflected 
in the projected underspend for 2014-15 or the estimated level of reserves 
and balances. However, the earmarking of £70,000 could be 
accommodated within the current projected underspend for 2014-15 and 
the impact on reserves would be to reduce the funds available for 
supporting delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement by £70,000. 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report sets out the updated outlook for 2015-16 in relation to the 
Council revenue budget.  As a result of the funding indicators being 
updated for 2015-16 the funding is significantly less, however, overall the 
updated outlook for 2015-16 remains in surplus at £0.154m. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - None. 

5.2 Financial -  The report provides an update on the changes 
to the 2015-16 budget.      
 

5.3 Legal -  None. 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  None. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 



Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
27 January 2015 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Summary of 2015-16 Base Budget by Service 
Appendix 2 – Summary of 2015-16 Employee Cost Changes by Service 
Appendix 3 – Summary of 2015-16 Inflation by Inflation Type and by Service 
Appendix 4 – Detail of 2015-16 Cost and Demand Pressures 
Appendix 5 – Summary of 2015-16 Fees and Charges Inflation by Service 



 



Appendix 1

2015-16 Summary of Base Budget Adjustments by Service

Department Service

Base Budget 

Adjustments

£000

Community Services Adult Care 71

Community Services Children and Families 452

Community Services Community and Culture 40

Community Services Education 209

Customer Services Customer and Support Services 97

Customer Services Facility Services 863

Development and 

Infrastructure Services
Roads and Amenity Services -281

Other Operating Income and 

Expenditure
Joint Boards -27

Other Operating Income and 

Expenditure
Sundry Services -215

Total 1,209
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Appendix 3

2015-16 Summary of Inflation by Inflation Type

Type of Inflation

2015-16

Inflation

%

2015-16

Inflation

£000

Adoption Allowances 3.00% 3

Annual Software Maintenance Charges 1.70% 9

Catering Purchases (including Milk) 5.00% 87

Electricity 4.70% 119

Foster Care Payments 3.00% 25

Free Personal Care Subsidy 2.00% 33

Homelessness - short term accommodation 5.60% 52

Kinship Carer Payments 3.00% 9

Landfill Tax 3.25% 83

Lease Agreement Mid Argyll Hospital and Intergrated Care Centre 3.00% 2

Non-Domestic Rates Relief 1.50% 3

Non-Domestic Rates 3.00% 134

NPDO 1.12% 167

Postages 2.00% 9

Pre-Primary Partner Providers 3.00% 41

Private Residential Care 2.00% 123

Service Level Agreements - Events and Festivals 7.01% 1

Street Lighting 5.00% 46

Waste PPP Contract 2.70% 137

Weekly Throughcare 3.00% 8

Total 1,091



Appendix 3

2015-16 Summary of Inflation by Service

Department Service Type of Inflation 2015-16

Inflation

%

2015-16

Inflation

£000

Community Services Head of Adult Care Catering Purchases (including 

Milk)

5.00% 9

Community Services Head of Adult Care Electricity 4.70% 8

Community Services Head of Adult Care Free Personal Care Subsidy 2.00% 33

Community Services Head of Adult Care Lease Agreement Mid Argyll 

Hospital and Intergrated Care 

Centre

3.00% 2

Community Services Head of Adult Care Private Residential Care 2.00% 123

Head of Adult Care Total 175

Community Services Head of Children and Families Adoption Allowances 3.00% 3

Community Services Head of Children and Families Catering Purchases (including 

Milk)

5.00% 6

Community Services Head of Children and Families Electricity 4.70% 3

Community Services Head of Children and Families Foster Care Payments 3.00% 25

Community Services Head of Children and Families Kinship Carer Payments 3.00% 9

Community Services Head of Children and Families Weekly Throughcare 3.00% 8

Head of Children and Families 

Total

54

Community Services Head of Community and 

Culture

Electricity 4.70% 17

Community Services Head of Community and 

Culture

Homelessness - short term 

accommodation

5.60% 52

Community Services Head of Community and 

Culture

Postages 2.00% 1

Community Services Head of Community and 

Culture

Service Level Agreements - 

Events and Festivals

7.01% 1

Head of Community and 

Culture Total

71

Community Services Head of Education Catering Purchases (including 

Milk)

5.00% 7

Community Services Head of Education Electricity 4.70% 38

Community Services Head of Education Postages 2.00% 1

Community Services Head of Education Pre-Primary Partner Providers 3.00% 41

Head of Education Total 87

Customer Services Executive Director of Customer 

Services

NPDO 1.12% 167

Executive Director of 

Customer Services Total

167

Customer Services Head of Customer and Support 

Services

Annual Software Maintenance 

Charges

1.70% 7

Customer Services Head of Customer and Support 

Services

Non-Domestic Rates Relief 1.50% 3

Customer Services Head of Customer and Support 

Services

Postages 2.00% 5

Head of Customer and 

Support Services Total

15



Appendix 3

2015-16 Summary of Inflation by Service

Department Service Type of Inflation 2015-16

Inflation

%

2015-16

Inflation

£000

Customer Services Head of Facility Services Catering Purchases (including 

Milk)

5.00% 65

Customer Services Head of Facility Services Electricity 4.70% 26

Head of Facility Services Total 91

Customer Services Head of Governance and Law Annual Software Maintenance 

Charges

1.70% 1

Customer Services Head of Governance and Law Postages 2.00% 1

Head of Governance and Law 

Total

2

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Executive Director of 

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Postages 2.00% 1

Executive Director of 

Development and 

Infrastructure Services Total

1

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Planning and 

Regulatory Services

Electricity 4.70% 4

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Planning and 

Regulatory Services

Annual Software Maintenance 

Charges

1.70% 1

Head of Planning and 

Regulatory Services Total

5

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services

Electricity 4.70% 5

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services

Landfill Tax 3.25% 83

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services

Street Lighting 5.00% 46

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services

Waste PPP Contract 2.70% 137

Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services Total

271

Other Operating Income and 

Expenditure

Sundry Services Electricity 4.70% 18

Sundry Services Total 18

Council Wide Non-Controllable Non-Domestic Rates 3.00% 134

Non-Controllable Total 134

Grand Total 1,091



 



Appendix 4

2015-16 Summary of Cost and Demand Pressures by Service

Department Service

2015-16

Cost Pressures

£000

2015-16

Demand 

Pressures

£000

2015-16

Total

£000

Community Services Adult Care 564 564

Community Services Children and Families 1,150 1,150

Community Services Community and Culture 177 177

Community Services Education 500 500

Customer Services Customer and Support Services 103 41 144

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Planning and Regulatory 

Services
60 60

Development and 

Infrastructure Services
Roads and Amenity Services 570 600 1,170

Total 733 3,032 3,765
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Appendix 5

2015-16 Summary of Fees and Charges by Service

Department Service

Fees and 

Charges 

Inflation

£000

Community Services Head of Adult Care -32

Community Services
Head of Community and 

Culture
-54

Community Services Head of Education -3

Customer Services
Head of Customer and Support 

Services
-1

Customer Services Head of Facility Services -3

Customer Services Head of Governance and Law -3

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Economic 

Development
-131

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services
-81

Total -308



 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

REVENUE BUDGET 2015-16 
FEES AND CHARGES 

  
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with information in relation to fees and charges for 

2015-16. 
 

1.2 The Council raises fees and charges for a number of services it delivers and a 
review of the level of fees and charges is carried out each year. 
 

1.3 In general it is proposed to increase fees and charges by 3% for 2015-16.  This is 
consistent with the two year budget agreed in February 2014 which assumed a 3% 
increase for 2014-15 and 2015-16.   
 

1.4 There are some exceptions to the standard 3% increase, some where no 
inflationary increase has been applied and some where the fees and charges are 
set by others – these are all noted within the report and on the attached schedule 
of charges. 
 

1.5 The proposed inflationary increase to fees and charges results in £0.308m of 
increased income and this increase will be built into the budget estimates.    
 

 
 
 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

REVENUE BUDGET 2015-16 
FEES AND CHARGES 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report provides Members with information in relation to fees and charges for 

2015-16. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 The Council raises fees and charges for a number of services it delivers and a 
review of the level of fees and charges is carried out each year. 
 

3.2 In general it is proposed to increase fees and charges by 3% for 2015-16.  This is 
consistent with the two year budget agreed in February 2014 which assumed a 3% 
increase for 2014-15 and 2015-16.  In some cases fees and charges are rounded 
up or down and that gives a variation from the simple 3%.  For some smaller 
charges, the rounding effect may mean that the charge remains the same. 
 

3.3 There are a number of exceptions to the 3% standard increase, for example: 

 Commercial Refuse and Waste Disposal where the landfill tax is also 
included. 

 Children and Families residential provision in Helensburgh – charge 
increased by 4% which represents current unit cost. 

 Some charges are showing inflation of between 2%-6% and this reflects 
rounding of charges to the nearest 5p or 10p. 
 

3.4 There are a number of fees where no inflationary increase has been applied, as 
follows: 

 Schools Meals Income – consistent with previous year. 

 Meals on Wheels as this was increased by 32% in 2013-14 to  make the 
service self funding.  No increase was anticipated for 2014-15 or 2015-16 as 
a result of the large increase in 2013-14.    

 Community Alarms as the current charge represents the unit cost for the 
service.  

 Non-Residential Sleepover Service as current charge reflects internal unit 
cost.  

 Homeless Temporary Accommodation – only the service charge is subject 
to inflation.  

 Car Parking Charges have not been inflated as there is currently a review of 
charges. 

 Blue Badges has not been inflated as we currently charge the maximum 
allowed. 

 Community Based Care Services – increasing charges would not generate 
additional income as these charges are means tested and capped at 
specified levels. 



 
3.5 There are also a number of fees where the charges are advised by others and 

therefore at present have not been inflated: 

 Registrars Fees as these are set by the Registrar General and the last fees 
were set in January 2011.   

 Removal of abandoned car – this charge is set by legislation. 

 Approved Rate for Residential/Nursing Care – rate not advised by COSLA 
yet. 

 Roads Inspection charges as these are set by Roads Authority and Utility 
Committee (Scotland).  

 Penalty Charges notices as these are set by the Scottish Government.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that the fees and charges in respect of licences are subject to a 
trieniel review with updated fees set for 3 years from June 2015.  The new rates 
are noted in the schedules. 
 

3.7 Two new charges in respect of woodland and green burials have been added onto 
the schedule, sites at:  Barbour Cemetery, Strachur, Carrick Cemetery at Tarbert 
and Pennyfuir Cemetery.  The policy was agreed at Council on 25 September 
2014.  The lair charge is two times the standard lair charge and the burial charge is 
equal to the standard burial charge. 
 

3.8 The fees and charges for Synthetic All Weather Pitch Charges have been left blank 
for 2015-16 as proposals are the subject of a separate report.    
 

3.9 Development and Infrastructure and aiming to address some of the charges in 
respect of piers and harbours with a focus on a more strategic approach.  This will 
be the subject of a separate report to Members in due course. 
 

3.10 The appendix to this report contains the full list of fees and charges for each 
department.  
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 The proposed inflationary increase to fees and charges results in £0.308m of 
increased income and this increase will be built into the budget estimates.    
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - Outlines the proposed increases to the fees and charges for 
2015-16. 

5.2 Financial -  Outlines the increased income as a result of the inflationary 
increase to fees and charges. 

5.3 Legal -  None. 
5.4 HR -  None. 
5.5 Equalities -  None, mainly inflationary increase. 
5.6 Risk -  Minimal risk as a result of inflationary increase. 
5.7 Customer Service -  None. 
 
 
 



Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
27 January 2015 
 
APPENDIX: 
Schedule of Fees and Charges 
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MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the key financial risks 

facing the Council.   
 

1.2 A number of Council wide risks have been identified along with risks for each 
department and service of the Council.  For each departmental risk the financial 
impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed based on the standard risk 
matrix.  
 

1.3 There are currently 59 departmental risks totalling £8.378m.  Only 11 of the risks 
are categorised as likely and no risks have been categorised as almost certain.  
 

1.4 The financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
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2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines the process and approach developed in carrying out a financial 

risks analysis and provides an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Introduction 
 

3.1.1 The Council is currently in a period of significant financial challenge.  In developing 
its budget to address both restricted resources and cost and demand pressures 
there are a number of financial risks the Council needs to consider and manage.  
 

3.1.2 There are a number of risks that affect the income or expenditure across the whole 
council and these have been identified.  Financial risks have been considered by 
each department and service of the Council.    
 

3.1.3 For each risk, the financial impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed 
based on the standard risk matrix as follows: 
1 – Remote 
2 – Unlikely 
3 – Possible 
4 – Likely 
5 – Almost Certain 
 

3.2 Council Wide Risks 
 

3.2.1 The estimated level of council tax income is based on current and forecast Band D 
equivalents and non-payment rates.  This reflects our most recent experience in 
terms of the council tax base and likely collection rates.  A 1% variation in council 
tax income amounts to approximately £400,000. 
 

3.2.2 The finance settlement for 2015-16 was announced on 11 December 2014.  There 
are some small changes to the previous estimates, however, in the main the 
finance settlement is in line with our expectations.   
 

3.2.3 One area of risk to funding would be if the Council were deemed not to have met 
the conditions attached to the finance settlement and this is assessed as remote.  
A 1% variation in Scottish Government Funding amounts to around £2m. 
 

3.2.4 At the Council budget meeting in February it was agreed that services have to 
achieve 1% savings in both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The savings should not have a 



policy implication and therefore officers are given delegated authority to develop 
and secure these savings with progress monitored and reported to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  The Council have a good track record in delivering savings 
and the progress with the 1% savings target will be monitored closely.  A 1% 
savings target amounts to £1.822m.  A 10% shortfall on this savings target would 
amount to £182,000.   
 

3.2.6 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as a result 
of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling means that 
employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, including any overtime 
or other additional payments that are linked to their job, whilst they are on holiday.  
The full year cost is estimated to be around £350,000.  The position regarding any 
backdating of these payments is unclear and there are currently a number of cases 
or appeals underway and it may be 2016 before there is a final resolution to this 
matter.    
 

3.2.7 The Council wide risks noted above in addition to other Council wide risks are 
noted within the table below: 
 

Description Likelihood Financial 
Impact 
£000 

1% variation in Council Tax 
Income 

2 400 

Council has not met the 
conditions attached to the 
finance settlement.  Risk value is 
equivalent to a 1% variation in 
Scottish Government funding. 

1 2,000 

10% shortfall on 1% savings 
target 

2 182 

Backdating of Holiday Pay 
Entitlement 

2 1,000 

Employee Pay increase by 1% 
more than budgeted 
 

2 1,334 

Employers NI rate increase by 
2% 

2 2,000 

Employers Superannuation auto 
enrolment into pension scheme. 

5 Range of 200 
to 2,000 

Energy costs increase by 10% 
greater than anticipated 

2 745 

Repairs and Maintenance costs 
increase by 5% 

2 120 

General Inflation at 2% on all 
costs not already inflated. 

2 1,717 

 
 

 
 

 
 



3.3 Departmental/Service Risks 
 

3.3.1 The detail of each departmental financial risk is included within Appendix 1.  The 
following table provides a summary of the number of risks within each department 
and likelihood category with the financial impact. 
   

No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000

Community 

Services
0 0 5 435 14 2,527 8 1,431 0 0 27 4,393

Customer Services 3 170 6 399 8 1,093 1 30 0 0 18 1,692

Development & 

Infrastructure
2 120 1 10 9 863 2 1,300 0 0 14 2,293

Total 5 290 12 844 31 4,483 11 2,761 0 0 59 8,378

5 - Almost 

Certain
Total

Department
1 - Remote 2 - Unlikely 3 - Possible 4 - Likely

 
 

 
3.3.2 

 
The current top five risks in terms of the financial impact are noted in the table 
below. 
 

SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Adverse weather conditions which require 

greater than budgeted number of gritting 

runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Increased complexity of Older 

People, LD and MH packages.

Level of service demand remains at current 

commitment or increases due to needs 

becoming more complex.

3 950

Adult Care Older People - population 

growth

Growth in elderly population exceeds 

expectation reflected in Demand Pressure 

thereby putting increased demand on 

services. 

3 700

Adult Care Provider Charges - LD & MH Increased provider charges in respect of 

clients with learning disability/mental 

health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care Older People - external 

provider rates

Uncertainty over external provider rates in 

those areas not included in externalisation 

framework agreed by Council. 

4 400

 
 

3.3.3 The current top five risks in terms of the likely impact are noted in the table below.  
 



SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Adverse weather conditions which require 

greater than budgeted number of gritting runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Provider Charges - LD & MH Increased provider charges in respect of clients 

with learning disability/mental health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care Older People - external 

provider rates

Uncertainty over external provider rates in those 

areas not included in externalisation framework 

agreed by Council. 

4 400

Children and Families Looked after children -

residential placements

Increased level of support, increased placement 

cost, increased client base

4 200

Adult Care Provider Charges - Older 

People Homecare

Increased provider charges in respect of older 

clients requiring homecare.

4 200

 
 
 

3.4 Changes to Financial Risks since last P&R Report 
 

3.4.1 The changes to the financial risks are summarised as follows: 

 Added a risk within Adult Care in respect of inflationary increase to provider 
charges for homecare. 

 Added a risk within Adult Care in respect of a potential increase in the nightly 
allowance to pay for sleepovers provided by personal assistants funded via 
Direct Payment in order to meet National Minimum Wage Regulations. 

 Added a risk within Adult Care and Children and Families in respect of the 
potential increase in the allowance paid to staff working sleepovers in 
residential units to bring payments into line with the National Minimum Wage 
Regulations. 

 Added a risk within Children and Families in respect of the share of potential 
overspend from Criminal Justice Partnership. 

 Added a risk within Governance and Law in respect of the Insurance Contract.  
The Council has to tender the Insurance Service contract during 2015-16.  It is 
possible there will be an increased cost of insurance as a result of the tender. 

 Removed a risk within Facility Services re the Provision of Free School Meals 
to P1 to P3 school children.  The Council has now been advised of the revenue 
and capital funding. 
 

3.5 Monitoring of Financial Risks 
 

3.5.1 Financial risks will be reviewed and monitored on a two monthly basis and will be 
included in the pack of financial reports submitted to Policy and Resources 
Committee.  For 2014-15 the next report is due on 19 March 2015 and this will 
reflect the financial risks as at the end of January 2015. 
 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report summarises the key financial risks facing the Council.  Only 11 out of 
the 59 risks are categorised as likely with no risks categorised as almost certain.  
The financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 



 
5.1 Policy - None. 

 
5.2 Financial -  The financial value of each risk is included within the 

appendix.    
  

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  Financial risks are detailed within the appendix. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
27 January 2015 
 
Appendix 1 – Detail of Department/Service financial risks.  
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

RESERVES AND BALANCES – UPDATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to advise Members of the overall level of 

reserves held by the Council as well as providing detail on the monitoring of the 
earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  
 

1.2 The Council has a total of £48.526m usable reserves as at the end of 31 March 
2014.  Of this balance, £1.025m relates to Repairs and Renewals Fund, £3.460m 
relates to Capital Funds and the remainder is held in the General Fund, with 
£30.372m of the balance earmarked for specific purposes. 
 

1.3 The Council has a total of £126.299m unusable reserves that are not backed with 
resources.  They are required purely for accounting purposes. 
 

1.4 The General Fund contingency level remains at 1.5% of net expenditure.  There is 
currently an estimated surplus over contingency of £9.811m and this is being 
directed towards the delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement.  
 

1.5 Assessing the adequacy of reserves should take account of the strategic, 
operational and financial risks facing the Council and should consider both internal 
and external factors. There are 18 categories included in the risk analysis and 7 
have been assessed as low with 3 low/medium and 8 medium. The risk 
assessment category is the same as last year.  There are no medium/high risks. 
The medium risks relate to cost pressures, demand pressures, funding, savings, 
strategic risks, operational risks and general financial climate. 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

RESERVES AND BALANCES - UPDATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines current balances on all of the Council’s reserves, both 

usable and unusable. It also provides detail on the monitoring of the earmarked 
balances within the General Fund.    
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Types of Reserves 
 

3.1.1 Usable Reserves - Councils have powers to establish certain resource backed 
reserves which can be used to fund expenditure.  The powers of councils to 
establish reserves are laid out in Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1975.  These allow councils to establish a Renewal and Repairs Fund, 
Insurance Fund and Capital Fund. Councils can also establish a Useable Capital 
Receipts Reserve.  The Council must also maintain a General Fund and can 
earmark balances for specific purposes within the General Fund. 
 

3.1.2 Unusable Reserves – Councils are also required to establish certain reserves 
that are not backed by resources. They are required purely for accounting 
purposes and do not represent resources available for councils to utilise. The 
Pensions Reserve, Revaluation Reserve, Capital Adjustment Account, Financial 
Instruments Adjustment Account and Accumulated Absences Account fall into 
this latter category of accounting reserves. 
 

3.2 Reserve Balances At 31 March 2014 
 

3.2.1 The balances on each type of reserve at 31 March 2014 are set out in the table 
below. 
 

Reserve £000 

Unusable Reserves  

Revaluation Reserve 56,113 

Capital Adjustment Account 198,230 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account -4,889 

Pensions Reserve -118,337 

Accumulated Absences Account -4,818 

Total Unusable Reserves 126,299 

Usable Reserves………..on next page  
 

 

 

 

 



 

Reserve £000 

Usable Reserves  

Repairs and Renewals Fund 1,025 

Capital Fund 703                                                                                                                  

Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 2,757                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

General Fund 44,041 

Total Usable Reserves 48,526 

Total Reserves 174,825 
 

  

3.2.2 The Revaluation Reserve represents the unrealised gains in the valuation of 
fixed asset. The Capital Adjustment Account represents the difference between 
depreciation based on proper accounting practice and statutory charges for 
financing capital expenditure. The Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 
represents the difference between gains and losses on borrowing and statutory 
capital financing charges. The Pensions Reserve represents the difference 
between pension costs based on proper accounting practice and payments 
made for pension costs. The Accumulated Absences Account represents the 
costed difference between holiday pay entitlement and actual holidays taken at 
31 March. 
 

3.2.3 The Repairs and Renewals Fund was established to support funding of renewal 
and replacement of school equipment.  Schools can only draw on the Repairs 
and Renewals Fund to the extent they have previously paid into the Fund and 
contributions must be contained within schools devolved budgets. 
 

3.2.4 The Capital Fund was established to receive all capital receipts generated by the 
Council and can be used to support the capital plan or meet the principal 
repayments on loan charges. The Council decides as part of the budget process 
each year how it wishes to draw funding from the Capital Fund. 
 

3.2.5 The Usable Capital Receipts Reserve relates to the accumulated unspent capital 
receipts from sale of council houses prior to transfer of the housing stock. The 
reserve forms part of the Council’s Strategic Housing Fund and can only be 
used for investment in social housing. The reserve will be used in accordance 
with the approach to investing in housing agreed by the Council in August 2012. 
 

3.3 General Fund 
 

3.3.1 The General Fund balance at 31 March 2014 can be analysed as follows: 
 

 Balance 
31/03/14 

£000 

Balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2013 46,138 

Reduction to General Fund balance at end of 2013-14 2,097 

Earmarked Balances 30,372 

Contingency allowance at 1.5% of net expenditure 3,658 

Unallocated balance as at 31 March 2014 10,011 
 

  
3.3.2 The General Fund includes balances that the Council has agreed to earmark for 



specific purposes. Some of these earmarked balances will be spent during the 
current financial year and some of them will be held over and spent in later 
years. The table below shows the balance at 31 March 2014, the amount 
already spent and planned to be spent in the current year, the amount to be 
spent in future years and any sums no longer required to be earmarked. 
Appendix 1 provides further details on the breakdown of unspent budget. 
 
Earmarking Category Balance 

31/03/14 
 
 
 
 

£000 

Drawn-
down to 
2014-15 
Budget 

as at 
31/12/14 

£000 

Planned 
Still to 
Spend 

2014-15 
 
 

£000 

Planned 
Spend 
Future 
Years 

 
 

£000 

Balance 
no 

Longer 
Required 

 
 

£000 

Strategic Housing Fund 7,484 1,144 0 6,340 0 

Revenue Contribution 
to Capital - Dunoon and 
Campbeltown Schools 

3,000 0 0 3,000 0 

Investment in 
Affordable Housing 

9,500 0 0 9,500 0 

Severance Costs 27 0 0 27 0 

Reserve Committed for 
2014-15 Budget 

326 326 0 0 0 

CHORD 420 0 0 420 0 

DMR – Schools 887 887 0 0 0 

Existing Legal 
Commitments 

196 0 0 196 0 

Unspent Grant 979 380 417 182 0 

Unspent Third Party 
Contribution 

255 15 5 235 0 

Unspent Budget 7,298 1,530 930 4,447 391 

Total 30,372 4,282 1,352 24,347 391 
 

  
3.3.3 The balances no longer required that can be released back into the unallocated 

General Fund are noted below: 

 NPDO £200,000 

 Argyll and Bute Manager Programme £51,083 

 Learning and Development £54,800 

 Corporate Improvement Board Projects £43,500 

 Local Plan Enquiry £42,000 
 

3.3.4 The earmarked balances noted in paragraph 3.3.3, with the exception of the 
Local Plan Enquiry are all within Customer Services.  Due to procurement 
savings and lower than expected inflation costs within School and Public 
Transport in addition to insurance savings within NPDO, the department will be 
able to progress the projects/initiatives from within their current budget for 2014-
15 and is therefore able to release the earmarked balances back into the 
unallocated General Fund.   
 

3.3.5 The sum of £90,000 had been earmarked for the Local Plan Enquiry.  It is now 
expected that the final cost will be £48,000, therefore, the remaining £42,000 
can be released back to the General Fund.  



 
3.3.6 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Early 

Intervention (Early Years Change Fund) (Ref 035 on appendix).  The profile as 
agreed in February 2014 was indicative based on the assumption that the 
service would be spending evenly over 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The work has 
been delayed due to the service review within Children and Families and the 
new profiling is noted below: 
2014-15 £274,004 
2015-16 £288,681 
2016-17 £168,315 
 

3.3.7 There is a change to the profiling of the unspent budget in respect of Care 
First/Care Pay Consultancy (Ref 036 on appendix).  The earmarking relates to 
the implementation of the foster care payments module on CareFirst which was 
planned to take place during 2014-15 but has been deferred to 2015-16.   
 

3.3.8 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of the 
introduction of the amenity services management system (Ref 003 on appendix). 
The project is in the early stages and is preparing initial documents for 
consideration at the IT steering board.   
 

3.3.9 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Iona Ferry 
Slip (Ref 051 on appendix).  It is expected that this money will be used in 2015-
16, currently retendering is underway. 
 

3.3.10 Based on the financial risks analysis there are no proposals to change the 
general fund contingency.  
 

3.3.11 Looking forward, the following forecasts are estimated for the unallocated 
general fund balance. Members agreed at Policy and Resources Committee in 
August to direct the free balance on the general fund exclusively to the theme of 
economy and jobs and proposals to increase income / reduce costs for the 
Council. 
 
Unallocated General Fund Forecast £000 

Unallocated balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2014 10,011 

Earmarked funds no longer required 391 

Supplementary estimates previously approved: 

 Waverley (agreed in 2013-14) - £15k in 2014-15 and £10k in 
2015-16 

 Rothesay Pavilion – agreed £335k at Council 25 September 
2014. 

 6 Year Budget for Lorn Arc programme team office agreed at 
Council on 22 January 2015 

 
-25 

 
-335 

 
-1,607 

Budgeted Surplus 2014-15 1,020 

Forecast outturn for 2014-15 as at 31 December 2014  202 

Forecast outturn for 2015-16 as at 31 December 2014  154 

Free General Fund Balance to be directed towards delivery of 
Single Outcome Agreement. 

9,811 

 

  
 
 

 
 



 
3.4 

 
Review and Risk Assessment 
 

3.4.1 Assessing the adequacy of reserves should take account of the strategic, 
operational and financial risks facing the Council and should consider both 
internal and external factors. Appendix 2 to this report identifies the range of 
issues in terms of budget assumptions and financial standing and management 
that should be considered in assessing the level of reserves. It relates only to 
consideration of the contingency to be held in the General Fund Reserve. A 
separate financial risk analysis report has been prepared looking at the overall 
financial risks relating to the revenue budget.  
 

3.4.2 There are 18 categories included in the risk analysis and 7 have been assessed 
as low with 3 low/medium and 8 medium. The risk assessment category is the 
same as last year.  There are no medium/high risks. The medium risks relate to 
cost pressures, demand pressures, funding, savings, strategic risks, operational 
risks and general financial climate.  
 

3.4.3 Based on the above it is recommended that the contingency for the General 
Fund reserve should be retained at 1.5%.   
 

3.4.4 Risks in terms of capital projects can be partially managed by using capital 
receipts and managing the overall capital plan. In terms of cash flow 
management there are substantial earmarked reserves that in the short term can 
be used to manage overall cash flow. 
 

  
4. CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 The report outlines the overall reserves and balances for the Council covering 

the purpose and level of each reserve.  It also provides detail as to expenditure 
against earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  There is currently an 
estimated surplus over contingency of £9.811m and this is being directed 
towards the delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - Earmarked funds and funds set aside for delivery of 
Single Outcome Agreement are available to support 
Council Policy. 
 

5.2 Financial -  Outlines the balances held with the Council’s usable and 
unusable reserves.  
     

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 
 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 
 

5.6 Risk -  A contingency of £3.658 equivalent to 1.5% of net 



expenditure has been set aside as part of the general 
fund.  This has been subject to a risk assessment.   
 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 

 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
27 January 2015 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Earmarked Reserves breakdown of unspent budget 
Appendix 2 – Risk Assessment for Review of Reserves 
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APPENDIX 2 
    

 

Risk Assessment for Review of Reserves 

Factor Comment Assessment 

Cost pressures Cost pressures for 2015-16 have been 
reviewed regularly throughout 2014-15.  
The cost pressures included in the 
service plans and draft budget take 
account of the requirement to fund 
existing levels of service provision.  

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 
 
 

Demand led 
pressures 

The main demand led pressures over the 
last few years have related to social work 
services for children, additional support 
needs in education, home care and winter 
maintenance on the road network.   
Demand pressures for 2015-16 have 
been reviewed regularly throughout 2014-
15.    

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 
 
 

Service Income Service income levels have been 
reviewed as part of constructing the 
budget. In addition fees and charges 
have been reviewed.  

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 
 

Council Wide 
Cost Risks 

The financial risk analysis identified 10 
council wide cost risks – Council Tax 
income, finance settlement conditions, 
shortfall on savings target, backdating of 
holiday pay, employee pay awards, 
national insurance, superannuation, 
energy costs, repairs and maintenance 
and general inflation.   All risks have been 
assessed as unlikely (score 2) with the 
exception of the finance settlement 
conditions risk which has been assessed 
as remote (score 1) and the Employers 
Superannuation auto enrolment which 
has been assessed as almost certain 
(score 5).  At this stage it is difficult to 
determine a reasonable estimate of the 
financial impact of superannuation auto 
enrolment. 

Medium 
(2014-
15/Medium)  
 

Funding Risks The financial settlement announced on 11 
December 2014 confirms funding for the 
2015-16 financial year with the exception 
of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
funding.   
The other element of funding is council 
tax and the Council has made a prudent 

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 
 



Risk Assessment for Review of Reserves 

Factor Comment Assessment 

estimate of income and has a sound 
history of achieving collection targets.  
The overall assessment is a medium risk. 

Savings Risks The Council have agreed a strategy to 
managing the budget which will see a 
savings target of 1% per annum for 2014-
15 and 2015-16.   
The longer term outlook will require to be 
addressed through the development of 
“service choices” to ensure the Councils 
resources are aligned to support the 
delivery of the SOA.  

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 
 
 

Inflation Rates The projections for inflation have been 
based on Bank of England forecasts. 
Currently the rate of inflation CPI is 1.2%.  
In terms of the longer term outlook, 
general inflation exceeds future forecasts.  
Whilst it is forecast to rise to around 1.3% 
in 2015-16 there is still a 56% probability 
of it exceeding 2.0% in the medium term.  
In terms of any longer term outlook in 
light of the updated Bank of England 
projections the general inflation 
assumption used would be 2.0%. 

Low/Medium 
(2014-15 
Low/Medium) 
 
 

Interest Rates The Council has a large proportion of its 
borrowing secured at fixed rates. Surplus 
funds are invested and the rates of 
interest earned reflect current market 
conditions.  Borrowing is being managed 
to reduce surplus cash available for 
investment subject to working 
capital/cash flow requirements. This 
reduces risk exposure on surplus funds. 
Current forecasts of interest rate are 
based on advice from our treasury 
advisors. Current investment rates are so 
low there is little scope for them to reduce 
any further. 

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 
 
 

Financial risks The Council has reduced surplus funds 
invested and this has reduced exposure 
to risks associated with money market 
deposits. It retains a working balance of 
£10m to meet cash flow needs. 
Investments are managed based on the 
credit worthiness of agreed 
counterparties based on credit scores of 

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 
 
 



Risk Assessment for Review of Reserves 

Factor Comment Assessment 

recognised agencies. This should avoid 
having to borrow in an unplanned way 
from the money markets.  

Strategic risks The strategic risk register has been 
reviewed against the draft corporate and 
service plans.   

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 

Operational risks Operational risk registers are held in 
Pyramid and formally reviewed each 
quarter. Service plans and budget have 
been prepared to reflect current risks. 

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 
 

General financial 
climate 

The finance settlement covers 2015-16.  
A prudent approach to estimating income 
from council tax has been taken. Risks 
arising from inflation, interest rates, cost 
pressures and demand led pressures 
have been outlined above. However, 
given the increased uncertainty globally in 
relation to the general financial climate 
particularly in relation to the Eurozone 
this does remain an area of risk. It would 
be prudent to assume a medium risk for 
this. 

Medium 
(2014-15 
Medium) 
 
 

Availability of 
contingency 
funds 

The Council currently has sufficient 
contingency funds to meet its target.   

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 

Overall financial 
standing  

The Council has managed to achieve its 
contingency target in previous years. 
Actual costs are normally contained 
within budget. Borrowing costs are largely 
fixed and exposure to changes in 
investment rates for surplus cash are 
minimised. In addition to the contingency 
there are significant earmarked funds. 
The planning and budget process has 
identified cost pressures and risks, 
however, significant savings are required 
going forward. The risks from the overall 
financial standing of the Council are low. 

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 
 
 

Track record in 
budget 
management 

The Council has a good track record of 
containing expenditure within budget.  
Again the Council is on track to contain 
costs within budget for 2014-15. However 
there remains the potential for significant 
costs for winter maintenance in relation to 
roads.  

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 
 
 

Financial Revenue and capital budgets are Low/Medium 



Risk Assessment for Review of Reserves 

Factor Comment Assessment 

information and 
reporting 
arrangements 

monitored on a monthly basis with budget 
allocated to responsible managers. A risk 
based approach is taken to budget 
monitoring and the budget monitoring 
process is continually being reviewed to 
identify ongoing improvements.  

(2014-15 
Low/Medium) 
 

Insurance cover The Council has adequate insurance 
cover. 

Low 
(2014-15 
Low) 

Internal controls The statement of internal controls 
identifies a generally adequate control 
framework although there are areas for 
improvement. An audit plan is approved 
and delivered each year to monitor 
internal controls. The Council’s Audit 
Committee is active and complies with 
most aspects of good practice. 

Low/Medium 
(2014-15 
Low/Medium) 
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